

No. 13-1499

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LANELL WILLIAMS-YULEE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of Florida**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
AND THE HONORABLE JAMES C. NELSON AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—
RONALD A. FEIN
Counsel of Record
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
634 Commonwealth Avenue,
Suite 209
Newton, Massachusetts 02459
(617) 244-0234
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The dignity of the judiciary is a compelling state interest	4
A. Tradition, law, and judicial ethics establish the government's interest in preserving the dignity of the judiciary...	6
B. The dignity interest is compelling because courts depend on respect for their authority	13
C. States can properly conclude that the spectacle of judges hustling for money would detract from judicial dignity.....	17
II. Florida's personal solicitation clause is narrowly tailored to its interest in preserving the dignity of the judiciary	23
A. The provision is narrowly tailored because it prohibits precisely the speech causing the harm to judicial dignity	23
B. The provision is neither under- nor over-inclusive.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968).....	17
<i>Breard v. City of Alexandria</i> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951).....	22
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	25
<i>In re Bybee</i> , 716 N.E.2d 957 (Ind. 1999)	12
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010).....	24, 25
<i>In re Chmura</i> , 608 N.W.2d 31 (Mich. 2000).....	17
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	10
<i>In re Dellinger</i> , 461 F.2d 389 (7th Cir. 1972).....	14
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Evans</i> , 733 N.E.2d 609 (Ohio 2000).....	12
<i>In re Fadeley</i> , 802 P.2d 31 (Or. 1990).....	4, 23
<i>In re Flanagan</i> , 690 A.2d 865 (Conn. 1997).....	9
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 26 Ct. Cl. 541 (Ct. Cl. 1891), rev'd on other grounds, 148 U.S. 84 (1893).....	11
<i>Gentile v. State Bar</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	7
<i>Harper v. Crockett</i> , 868 F. Supp. 1557 (E.D. Ark. 1994).....	11
<i>In re Harper</i> , 673 N.E.2d 1253 (Ohio 1996).....	9
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	23
<i>Sacher v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 1 (1952)	7
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 145 P.3d 1208 (Wash. 2006)	8
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Simes v. Ark. Judicial Discipline & Disability Comm.</i> , 247 S.W.3d 876 (Ark. 2007).....	24
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991)	5
<i>In re Tschirhart</i> , 371 N.W.2d 850 (Mich. 1985)	9
<i>United States v. Czekala</i> , 38 M.J. 566 (A.C.M.R. 1993), aff'd, 42 M.J. 168 (C.A.A.F. 1995)	11
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 421 U.S. 309 (1975).....	20
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS:	
U.S. Const., amend. I	7, 10, 11, 17
Judiciary Act of 1789 § 17, 1 Stat. 83	7
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3)	19
10 U.S.C. 933	11
Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges:	
Canon 2A cmt.	10
Canon 4.....	8
Canon 4C	18
Canon 4C cmt.	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Canon 5A(3).....	18
Fla. Code of Judicial Conduct:	
Canon 1 cmt.	15
Canon 2A cmt.	10
Canon 4D(2)(a)	18
Canon 5A(3).....	8
Canon 5C(3)(b) cmt.	18
Canon 5C(3)(b)(i).....	26
Canon 7A(1).....	11
Canon 7A(1)(e)	18
Canon 7A(3)(b)	12, 20
Canon 7C(1).....	3, 23
MISCELLANEOUS:	
ABA Canons of Judicial Ethics (1924), Canon 4.....	8
ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct (1972), Canon 5A.....	8
ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct (1990):	
Canon 4A(2).....	8
Canon 4B	27
Canon 4C(1).....	19
Canon 5A(3).....	12
Canon 5C(2).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct (2007), pmb. ¶ 2.....	8
Alicia Bannon et al., Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2011-12</i> (Oct. 2013), at http://perma.cc/8FN9-YQH2	15
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	7
Hon. Warren E. Burger, <i>The Necessity for Civility</i> , 52 F.R.D. 211 (1971).....	15
Joseph W. Errant, <i>Justice for the Friendless and the Poor</i> , in <i>Proc. of the Ill. State Bar Ass’n 75</i> (1888)	21
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	15, 21
Leslie Meltzer Henry, <i>The Jurisprudence of Dignity</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 169 (2011)	6
Hon. Wallace Jefferson, <i>Reform from Within: Positive Solutions for Elected Judiciaries</i> , 33 Seattle U. L. Rev. 625 (2010)	20, 24, 27
Judicial Ethics Comm., Cal. Judges Ass’n, Op. No. 33, <i>Solicitation of Funds for Defense Be- fore the CJP</i> (1986), at http://www.caljudges. org/files/pdf/Op%2033%20Final.pdf	18
Judicial Ethics Comm., Cal. Judges Ass’n, Op. No. 66, <i>Online Social Networking</i> (Nov. 23, 2010), at http://www.caljudges.org/files/pdf/ Opinion%2066FinalShort.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Md. Judicial Campaign Conduct Comm., <i>Campaign Conduct Handbook 2014</i> (Feb. 2014), at http://www.mdjccc.org/pdfs/campaignconducthandbook2014.pdf	13
Michael P. Scharf, <i>Chaos in the Courtroom: Controlling Disruptive Defendants and Contumacious Counsel in War Crimes Trials</i> , 39 Case W. Res. J. Int'l L. 155 (2007).....	14
N.Y. State Advisory Comm. on Judicial Ethics, Op. No. 90-28 (Mar. 1, 1990), at http://www.nycourts.gov/ip/judicialethics/opinions/90-28.htm	19
Roy A. Schotland, <i>Six Fatal Flaws: A Comment on Bopp and Neeley</i> , 86 Denv. U. L. Rev. 233 (2008).....	22, 24
Hon. Randall T. Shepard, <i>Campaign Speech: Restraint and Liberty in Judicial Ethics</i> , 9 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1059 (1996).....	16
Hon. John Paul Stevens, <i>The Meaning of Judicial Activism</i> , 25 Chicago Bar Ass'n Rec. 42 (May 2011).....	20
Hon. Roger J. Traynor, <i>Who Can Best Judge the Judges</i> , 53 Va. L. Rev. 1266 (1967).....	22
Hon. J. Skelly Wright, <i>Money and the Pollution of Politics: Is the First Amendment an Obstacle to Political Equality?</i> , 82 Colum. L. Rev. 609 (1982).....	20
